HEARINGS BEFORE THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

FOR THE WEEK BEGINNING

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 2023

Monday, November 27, 2023

There are no hearings scheduled for today.

Tuesday, November 28, 2023

There are no hearings scheduled for today.

Wednesday, November, 29, 2023

CAUSE NO.: 45946 TIME: 1:30 P.M. ROOM: PNC, Room 224 ALJ: PAGONIS COMMISSIONER: BENNETT

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION BY EMERALD GREEN SOLAR, LLC FOR CERTAIN DETERMINATIONS BY THE COMMISSION WITH RESPECT TO ITS JURISDICTION OVER PETITIONER'S ACTIVITIES AS A GENERATOR OF ELECTRIC POWER. Thursday, November 30, 2023

CAUSE NO.: 45966 TIME: 9:30 A.M. ROOM: PNC, Room 224 ALJ: KRESGE COMMISSIONER: FREEMAN

IN THE MATTER OF THE JOINT PETITION OF GREENFIELD POWER & LIGHT AND DUKE ENERGY INDIANA, LLC FOR APPROVAL OF A CHANGE TO THE SERVICE AREA BOUNDERIES PURSUANT TO IND. CODE § 8-1-2.3-6A AND FOR APPROVAL OF THE TRANSFER OF CERTAIN ASSETS PURSUANT TO INDIANA CODE § 8-1-2-84 WITHIN U.S.G.S. FACET MAP R-17-1 IN HANCOCK COUNTY, INDIANA.

Thursday, November 30, 2023

| CAUSE NO.: | 45936 |
|------------|---------------|
| TIME: | 10:30 A.M. |
| ROOM: | PNC, Room 222 |

ALJ: AKINRO COMMISSIONER: VELETA

VERIFIED JOINT PETITION OF NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY, LLC ("NIPSCO"), DUNN'S BRIDGE II SOLAR GENERATION LLC, AND CAVALRY SOLAR GENERATION, LLC FOR AN ORDER MODIFYING PURSUANT TO IND. CODE § 8-1-2-72 THE COMMISSION'S MAY 5, 2021 ORDER IN CAUSE NO. 45462 TO (1) APPROVE CHANGES TO THE CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY ("CPCN") **GRANTED THEREIN TO REFLECT TERMS OF (A) AN AMENDED BUILD** TRANSFER AGREEMENT ("BTA") BETWEEN DUNN'S BRIDGE II SOLAR AND STORAGE GENERATION LLC AND DUNNS BRIDGE HOLDINGS II, LLC ("AMENDED BRIDGE II BTA"), INCLUDING AN AMENDED ENGINEERING, **PROCUREMENT, AND CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT ("AMENDED BRIDGE II** EPC"), AND AUTHORIZE NIPSCO TO DIRECTLY PURCHASE AND OWN THE BRIDGE II PROJECT, AND (B) AN AMENDED BTA BETWEEN CAVALRY SOLAR AND STORAGE GENERATION LLC AND CAVALRY ENERGY CENTER HOLDINGS, LLC ("AMENDED CAVALRY BTA"), INCLUDING AN AMENDED **ENGINEERING, PROCUREMENT, AND CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT** ("AMENDED CAVALRY EPC"), AND AUTHORIZE NIPSCO TO DIRECTLY PURCHASE AND OWN THE CAVALRY PROJECT, (2) FIND THE REVISED COST OF THE SOLAR PROJECTS TO BE THE BEST ESTIMATES, (3) APPROVE NECESSARY CHANGES TO THE RATEMAKING TREATMENT APPROVED FOR THE SOLAR PROJECTS, AND (4) APPROVE DEPRECIATION RATES FOR THE SOLAR PROJECTS.

Thursday, November 30, 2023

 CAUSE NO.:
 43774-PJM14

 TIME:
 1:30 P.M.

 ROOM:
 PNC, Room 222

ALJ: PAGONIS COMMISSIONER: BENNETT

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY FOR AUTHORIZATION OF NEW OFF SYSTEM SALES MARGIN SHARING/PJM COST RIDER ADJUSTMENT FACTORS.

Friday, December 1, 2023

| CAUSE NO.: | 43354-MCRA27 | ALJ: LOYD |
|------------|---------------|------------------------------|
| TIME: | 11:00 A.M. | COMMISSIONER: ZIEGNER |
| ROOM: | PNC, Room 222 | |

VERIFIED PETITION OF SOUTHERN INDIANA GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY d/b/a CENTERPOINT ENERGY INDIANA SOUTH ("CEI SOUTH") FOR APPROVAL OF A MISO COST AND REVENUE ADJUSTMENT FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ORDERS OF THE COMMISSION IN CAUSE NO. 43111, EFFECTIVE AUGUST 15, 2007, CAUSE NO. 43839, DATED APRIL 27, 2011, CAUSE NO. 43354-MCRA21, DATED MARCH 7, 2018, AND CAUSE NO. 43354 MCRA21-S1, DATED SEPTEMBER 2, 2020 PURSUANT TO I.C. § 8-1-2-42(a).